HOUSE COMMITTEE ON REDISTRICTING

May 17, 2011 Hearing Room A
5:00 PM

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Chris Garrett, Co-Chair
Rep. Shawn Lindsay, Co-Chair
Rep. Kevin Cameron, Co-Vice Chair
Rep. Tobias Read, Co-Vice Chair
Rep. Sal Esquivel
Rep. Paul Holvey

STAFF PRESENT: Jill Petty, Committee Administrator
Jenny Eadie, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: Public Hearing
Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting

SENATE COMMITTEE ON REDISTRICTING

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Suzanne Bonamici, Chair
Sen. Chris Telfer, Vice-Chair
Sen. Jason Atkinson
Sen. Lee Beyer
Sen. Floyd Prozanski

MEMBER EXCUSED: Sen. Bruce Starr

STAFF PRESENT: Lori Brocker, Committee Administrator
Channa Newell, Redistricting Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: Public Hearing

Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting

The House Committee on Redistricting and the Senate Committee on Redistricting met
jointly.
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5:07:07 PM
5:07:13 PM
5:07:18 PM
5:11:05 PM
5:15:33 PM
5:18:27 PM
5:18:33 PM
5:18:40 PM
5:19:14 PM
5:19:35 PM
5:20:38 PM
5:21:02 PM
5:21:04 PM
5:21:21 PM
5:21:25 PM
5:21:31 PM
5:22:11 PM
5:22:42 PM
5:25:31 PM
5:27:40 PM
5:27:45 PM
5:28:11 PM
5:28:27 PM
5:28:36 PM
5:28:49 PM
5:29:05 PM
5:29:11 PM
5:29:45 PM
5:33:19 PM
5:33:25 PM
5:35:46 PM
5:35:52 PM
5:36:03 PM
5:36:48 PM
5:37:01 PM
5:37:14 PM
5:37:41 PM
5:38:52 PM
5:41:18 PM

Senate Meeting Called to Order by Chair Bonamici
House Meeting Called to Order by Co-Chair Lindsay
Chair Bonamici

Rep. John Huffman, House District 59

{Exhibit} 1 & 2: Rep. Deborah Boone, House District 32
Chair Bonamici

Rep. Boone

Chair Bonamici

Co-Chair Lindsay

Rep. Huffman

Co-Chair Lindsay

Rep. Boone

Co-Chair Lindsay

Rep. Boone

Co-Chair Lindsay

Rep. Boone

Chair Bonamici

{Exhibit} 3: Donald Otterman, City Manager, City of North Plains
{Exhibit} 4: Rich Harisay, Marion County Democrats
Chair Bonamici

Co-Chair Lindsay

Harisay

Co-Vice Chair Cameron

Harisay

Co-Vice Chair Cameron

Harisay

Chair Bonamici

{Exhibit} 5: John Huddle, La Pine, OR

Chair Bonamici

{Exhibit} 6: Rebecca Roth, Marion County, OR
Chair Bonamici

Sen. Prozanski

Roth

Sen. Prozanski

Roth

Chair Bonamici

{Exhibit} 7: Gennie Nguyen, Asian Pacific American Network of Oregon
Bill Chin, Asian Pacific American Network of Oregon
Chair Bonamici
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5:41:32 PM
5:41:53 PM
5:41:56 PM
5:42:40 PM
5:43:02 PM
5:43:11 PM
5:43:26 PM
5:43:28 PM
5:43:53 PM
5:43:58 PM
5:44:05 PM
5:44:32 PM
5:48:00 PM
5:48:04 PM
5:49:04 PM
5:52:32 PM
5:52:45 PM
5:53:39 PM
5:54:50 PM
5:55:30 PM
5:55:31 PM
5:55:57 PM
5:56:43 PM
5:56:48 PM
5:56:57 PM
5:57:12 PM
5:57:13 PM

5:57:14 PM
5:57:15 PM
5:57:16 PM
5:57:17 PM
5:57:18 PM
5:57:19 PM
5:57:20 PM
5:57:21 PM
5:57:22 PM
5:57:23 PM
5:57:24 PM
5:57:25 PM
5:57:26 PM
5:57:27 PM
5:57:28 PM
5:57:29 PM
5:57:30 PM
5:57:31 PM

Chin

HREDIS
May 17, 2011
Page 3 of 5

Chair Bonamici
Co-Chair Lindsay

Chin
Nguyen
Chin

Chair Bonamici
Co-Chair Lindsay

Chin
Nguyen

Chair Bonamici
{Exhibit} 8: Al LeMay
Chair Bonamici

Lemay

Sal Peralta, Secretary, Independent Party of Oregon
Chair Bonamici
Co-Chair Garrett

Peralta

Chair Bonamici

Peralta

Chair Bonamici

Jane Netboy

Chair Bonamici
Co-Vice Chair Cameron

Netboy

Chair Bonamici
The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public

testimony:

{Exhibit} 9: Robert Waterhouse, Scio, OR

{Exhibit} 10:
{Exhibit} 11:
{Exhibit} 12:
{Exhibit} 13:
{Exhibit} 14:
{Exhibit} 15:
{Exhibit} 16:
{Exhibit} 17:
{Exhibit} 18:
{Exhibit} 19:
{Exhibit} 20:
{Exhibit} 21:
{Exhibit} 22:
{Exhibit} 23:
{Exhibit} 24:
{Exhibit} 25:
{Exhibit} 26:

Doreen Stenson, Forest Grove, OR

Sandy Webb, Tigard, OR

Christopher Eppley, City Manager, City of Keizer
Eric Farm, President, Bay Area Chamber of Commerce
Gretchen Randolph, nurse practitioner, Tigard, OR
Jodie Barram, Mayor ProTem, City of Bend

Liz Toy, Yamhill County, OR

Gordon Fiddes, Washington County, OR

Huma Pierce, Beaverton, OR

Dale and Elaine McFarlane, Corvallis, OR

Gary Dunfee, Beavercreek, OR

Larry Hammond, Hines, OR

David Blommendahl, Wilsonville, OR

Earle Wicklund, Washington County, OR

Joan Silver, The Dalles, OR

Andrew Holtz, Portland, OR

Bob McFadden, The Dalles, OR
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5:57:32 PM
5:57:33 PM
5:57:34 PM
5:57:35 PM
5:57:36 PM
5:57:37 PM
5:59:06 PM
5:59:09 PM

{Exhibit} 27: Mike Courtney, The Dalles, OR
{Exhibit} 28: Stephen Oder, Corvallis, OR
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{Exhibit} 29: Bill Whitaker, Interim Executive Director, Oregon Rural Action

{Exhibit} 30: John Brennan, Hood River County

{Exhibit} 31: Cara Shufelt, Director, Rural Organizing Project
{Exhibit} 32: Jack Hoffman, Mayor, City of Lake Oswego
Senate Meeting Adjourned by Chair Bonamici

House Meeting Adjourned by Co-Chair Lindsay

Exhibit Summary

5:15:33 PM

5:15:33 PM

5:22:42 PM

5:25:31 PM

5:29:45 PM

5:33:25 PM

5:37:41 PM

5:44:32 PM

5:57:14 PM

5:57:15 PM

5:57:16 PM

5:57:17 PM

5:57:18 PM

5:57:19 PM

5:57:20 PM

5:57:21 PM

5:57:22 PM

{Exhibit} 1: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony of Doug Olson, Rep. Boone, 4 pp
{Exhibit} 2: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, map, Rep. Boone, 1 p

{Exhibit} 3: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, Donald Otterman, 2 pp
{Exhibit} 4: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, Rich Harisay, 1 p

{Exhibit} 5: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, John Huddle, 1 p

{Exhibit} 6: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, Rebecca Roth, 1 p

{Exhibit} 7: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, Gennie Nguyen, 1 p

{Exhibit} 8: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, Al LeMay, 2 pp

{Exhibit} 9: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, Robert Waterhouse, 1 p
{Exhibit} 10: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, Doreen Stenson, 1 p

{Exhibit} 11: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, Sandy Webb, 3 pp

{Exhibit} 12: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, Christopher Eppley, 2 pp
{Exhibit} 13: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, Eric Farm, 3 pp

{Exhibit} 14: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, Gretchen Randolph, 1 p
{Exhibit} 15: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, Jodie Barram, 4 pp

{Exhibit} 16: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, Liz Toy, 1 p

{Exhibit} 17: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
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5:57:23 PM

5:57:24 PM

5:57:25 PM

5:57:26 PM

5:57:27 PM

5:57:28 PM

5:57:29 PM

5:57:30 PM

5:57:31 PM

5:57:32 PM

5:57:33 PM

5:57:34 PM

5:57:35 PM

5:57:36 PM

5:57:37 PM

Redistricting, written testimony, Gordon Fiddes, 1 p

{Exhibit} 18: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, Huma Pierce, 2 pp

{Exhibit} 19: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, Dale and Elaine McFarlane, 1 p
{Exhibit} 20: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, Gary Dunfee, 1 p

{Exhibit} 21: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, Larry Hammond, 1 p

{Exhibit} 22: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, David Blommendahl, 2 pp
{Exhibit} 23: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, Earle Wicklund, 5 pp

{Exhibit} 24: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, Joan Silver, 1 p

{Exhibit} 25: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, Andrew Holtz, 1 p

{Exhibit} 26: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, Bob McFadden, 1 p

{Exhibit} 27: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, Mike Courtney, 1 p

{Exhibit} 28: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, Stephen Oder, 1 p

{Exhibit} 29: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, Bill Whitaker, 1 p

{Exhibit} 30: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, John Brennan, 1 p

{Exhibit} 31: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, Cara Shufelt, 1 p

{Exhibit} 32: Public Testimony on Legislative and Congressional
Redistricting, written testimony, Jack Hoffman, 1 p
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